MINUTES FOR TOWN OF LOMIRA MEETINGS

Town of Lomira, Dodge County, Wisconsin

Budget Hearing Meeting Minutes

Date: November 20, 2024 Time: 6:30 p.m. Location: Lomira Town Hall, N10479 Cty Rd AY, Knowles, WI 53048

- <u>Call to Order</u> --The budget hearing was brought to order at 6:30 p.m. by Chairperson Jeff Faber. Present were: Chairperson Jeff Faber, Supervisor Kurt Haefs, Supervisor Robbie Pribnow, Clerk Sharon Belling, and Treasurer Marcia Valle. Also present were Randy Dittberner and Dan Griffiths.
- 2. <u>Pledge of Allegiance</u> The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.
- Proposed 2025 Budget -- The 2025 Budget was presented for public discussion. The 2025 proposed budget is \$1,063,536, a 49.1% increase from 2024 due to additional revenues from the solar project. Total highway expenditures are estimated at \$781,853. The town tax levy includes \$32,203 in debt service for the new tractor and mower with total principal indebtedness for 2025 at \$31,418.
- 4. <u>Adjourn</u> A motion was made by K. Haefs and seconded by R. Pribnow to adjourn the meeting at 6:37 pm. Motion carried (3-0)

Special Town Meeting Minutes

Date: November 20, 2024 Time: Immediately following the Budget Hearing Location: Lomira Town Hall, N10479 Cty Rd AY, Knowles, WI 53048

- <u>Call to Order</u> The special town meeting of the electors was called to order by Chairperson Jeff Faber at 6:38 pm. Present were: Chairperson Jeff Faber, Supervisor Kurt Haefs, Supervisor Robbie Pribnow, Clerk Sharon Belling, and Treasurer Marcia Valle. Also present were Randy Dittberner and Dan Griffiths.
- 2. <u>Resolution #24-04</u> to adopt the 2024 town tax levy to be paid in 2025 in the amount of \$377,677 was approved by a 7-0 vote of the town electors.
- 3. <u>Compensation for elected officials</u> A motion was made by S. Belling and seconded by K. Haefs to increase the treasurer's salary by \$500. Motion carried (7-0).
- 4. <u>Adjourn</u> -- A motion was made by K. Haefs and seconded by R. Pribnow to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried (7-0). The meeting adjourned at 6:41 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Sharon Belling, clerk